

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE G.RADHA RANI

IA No. 1 OF 2021

IN

CRLP NO: 10250 OF 2021

Between:

1. Pendam Shravan Kumar, S/o Pendam Kailasam,
2. Revelli Raju, S/o Malleshu,
3. Kawati Sathaiah Yadav, S/o Not Known to the Petitioner,
4. Rasala Mahesh Yadav, S/o R. Bala Mallesh Yadav,
5. G. Venkatesh, S/o G. Bikshapathi,

...Petitioners

(Petitioners in CRLP.No.10250 OF 2021
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. STATE OF TELANGANA, Rep. by its Public Prosecutor High Court at Hyderabad, P.S. Bhongir TN, Rachakonda District.
2. Ramishetty Ravi Kiran, S/o Late R. Ashok Kumar, Age Major, Occu. Business, R/o. H.No. 16-2-738/9, TV tower, Asmangarah, New Malakpet, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in Crime No.311 of 2021 dated 18.10.2021 on the file of 1st respondent P.S. Bhongir TN, Rachakonda District State of Telangana, for the offences punishable under Sections 506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 including arrest of the petitioners, pending disposal of the CRLP No.10250 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 28.01.2022 made in IA.No.1 of 2021 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S.NARAPARAJU AVANEESH Advocate for the Petitioners and Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1 and Mr.Aadesh Varma, Advocate for Respondent No.2, the court made the following

ORDER

**At request of counsel for respondents for filing counter, post on 25.03.2022.
Interim order granted earlier is extended until further orders.**

**SD/- K. ONESIM
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate Court, Bhongir.
2. The Station House Officer, Bhongir Town Police Station, Rachakonda
Commissionerate.
3. One CC to SRI. NARAPARAJU AVANEESH Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to the PUBLIC PROSECUTOR (TG), High Court at Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One spare copy



HIGH COURT

DR.GRR.J

DATED: 04.03.2022

NOTE: POST ON 25.03.2022

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2021
IN
CRL.P.NO.10250 OF 2021**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

